
FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/7/68
Date ________________

1 '

On June 5, 1968, FRANK STASIK, Miller and Ames 
Insurance Company, 3^00 West Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
California, advised that SIRHAN SIRHAN, address care of 
Route No. 1, Box 159 B, Coroha, California, was employed 
as a horse exercise boy for BERT ALTFILLISCH, 13200 Citrus 
Avenue* Norco, California. On September 25, 1966, he fell 
from a horse, was injured, and submitted a medical insurance 
claim under policy No. 20-210-056370, claim No. 02 X 2034 4 5. 
Mr. STASIK advised that SIRHAN was apparently not seriously 
injured and he was treated by Dr. RICHARD A. NELSON, Hamner 
Street, Norco, California. STASIK further advised that 
more details could be obtained through the Argonaut 
Insurance Company, 443 Shatto Place, Los Angeles, as the 
Argonaut Insurance Company had the policy bn SIRHAN.

695

6/5/68 Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156
0n________________ at_____________ ;___________________________—File #

SA FREDERICK E. BECKER/jae 6/7/68
Date dictated—.-------- --------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15’64)

- sw

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 6/8/53
Date

Mr. MEL VINYARD, Vice President, Argonaut -Insurance 
Company, 443 Shatto Place, made available his insurance 
company’s file pertaining to SIRHAN SIRHAN, a xerox copy 
of which is attached.

696

n 6/5/68 Los Angeles, California LA 56-156
On ____________________at ________________________ File # -——

SA FREDERICK E. BECKER/kaf . 6/8/68
by    .,,.,..,.  — .......   ,.■■.....■■..... Date dictated----------------------- ,—  —.....  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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ALTFILLISCH CONSTRUCTION CO., IKC D£*.
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JOHN F, MHAVOHUN 
sarryiF. €VAN$ 
wm< eiAip qalbe* 
RAY ©.CAMMING 

HAROIO J. SCNNCTT 
NEP V. GAYVORO 
JOHN F. SARTOS 
GCO^GC *• HA?WCU 
AUKAN A. SCHUMMER 
ROBERT M. GUl*AM

McLaughlin, Evans, Daldey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAV/ 

IM? NORTH HIOHIANO AVtNW, SUITS MO 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 00028

April 1, 1968

AREA COOS >1) 
TCU^HONC 
4€G«eS**

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

Re: Your Claim No. 02X-203445 /
Sirhan Sirhan vA. Altfillisch Construction Company 
Inc.

Review of the file; preparation and 
filing of Answer to the Application; 
conference with the sub rosa investigator 
and review of pictures; trial and 
appearance before the Workmen^ Compensation 
Appeals Board at Los Angeles on February 7, 
1968; settlement negotiations; preparation 
and filing and serving of a Compromise and 
Release Agreement; closing report.

$170.00

COSTS:

Photostats', ^ 3.00
" APRILS ■ :

700



JOHN f, MUAUCH^IN 
BARRY f. CYANS 
WM. BIAIR OAVOC* 
RAY &, CUMMING 

HAROLO Ui 8CNNCTI 
NC.O 4.GAVUOR0 
UOHN F. BARTOS 
GCORGG R.MASWCU 
AUAN R.5C-HUMMCR 
ROBERT M.CHUHAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dal bey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

*747 NORTH H^HlANOAtHVC.SVIK 710 

' LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90023

April 1, 1968

AREA COOfJI?
TEVEPHONE 
46 6-0 5*1

Argonaut Insurance Company
445 Shatto Place " ‘
Los Angeles, California

Attention: J* D» Stiver, Claims Examiner

Re: Your Claim No. 02X-203445
Sirhan Sirhan vs. Altfillisch Construction Company, 
Inc. *

Dear Sirs: •

The Referee has approved the Compromise and Release Agreement 
in the above-entitled matter and has ordered distribution at 
$1,705.00 to the applicant, $200.00 to his attorneys, $50.00 
to Dr. Maurice W. Nugent and $45.00 to Leonard J. Yamshon, M.D.

The Order of the Referee should be complied with by your . 
company.

We are at this point closing our file and submitting our state­
ment for services rendered.

Very truly yours, 

1 MCLAUGHLIN, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING

r By: John F. McLaughlin

JFM:cjz
Enclosure •
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DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
DIYieiON OF INOUSYHIAL ACCIDENTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

sms r. 3i?s^, Case No.' 67 kA 3^«1^

• Applicant
vs.

AMTILLISCH C^S®W?I^ 
CO?W!Y\ a Coloration; 
AWt;Kf rliwc^ ccj(^ 
£ corporation.,

Defendants

Order Approving 
Compromise and Release

/

Ilie parties to the above-entitled action have filed a Compromise and Release herein, on 
March 15, X966 settling this case for $ 2.0<X>.CO ,

in addition to all sums which may have been.paid previously, and requesting that it be approved; 
and this Board having considered the entire record, including said Compromise and Release, nqw 

• finds that it should be approved; and," ’ ’ ’ , s
IT IS ORDERED that said Compromise and Release is approved. 4

Award is made in favor of: SXRHAH B. SIRIW ’ ’ *

Against: mw siawcs CO., a corporation, of $2,000.00,

Payable as follows: $1,705,00 to applicant

200.00 ^o Pateer & Tooker, attorneys
50.00 ^ Maurice W. Hu^nt, MJ).

^5.00 ^ Leonard J. Yax^hon, K.B,

(0 3 A L)March 27, I96&

Rd««, TOXm"S COMYCKSATJON APi’EAtS WARS

ERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SHOTN 
)N THE OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD 
h«: ^.v^^ By: ^ ”-.;!‘^ ‘

•M wcAB Form 15 {heV. h.s,) 
formal* FOPH 332> H<4«-X»il.«¥l»<0t«'O*



McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE. SUITE 710 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA SW2S
JOHN F. MCLAUGHLIN 

BARRY F. EVANS 

WM. CLAIR PALBEY 

RAYB. CUMMING

HAROLD J. DENNETT 

NEO L. GAYLORO 

JOHN F. BARTOS 

GEORGE R. HASWELL 

ALLAN R. SCHOMMER 

ROBERT H. GILLHAM

1213) 433-3541

March 13, 1968

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
107 South Broadway
Los Angeles, California

Re: SIRHAN SIRRAH vs. ALTFILLICH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
WCAB File No. 6? ^ 312 144
Hearing Date:

Gentlemen:

Your attention is respectfully invited to the following:

(XXj§ Attached please find duly-executed Compromise & Release for your approval.

( ) Request is hereby made for further hearing to permit cross-examination of
and presentation of. rebuttakevidence.

( ) Please enter our appearance as attorneys for

( ) Please,set case for trial as there are now issues in contest.

( ) Attached for filing herein axe:

•Copies to:
Palmer & Toomer
16 No, Marengo Ave. 
Pasadena, California

Argonaut Insurance Company 
{OH«20^5 UA.

Very truly yours,

■ mclaughlin,' evans, dalbey & cumming



JH^ in.xucnoNS ^w
t. Do rot use Chis fonn in death cases, use Foret IS. Do not Use in third-party cases. Use 17.
*. if No injured snp’oyce be under 21 years of age and n guardian ad litem has not been previously appointed, 2 petition for appointment of 

of guardian ad (item and trustee must accompany this aj rcenient.
1 The guardian must sigri this agreement on behalf of an injured employee who is under 21 years of age. If the minor is above the age of 14, 

such minor should also sigh this agreement.
1. Attach ail medical reports not heretofore' submitted to the Workmen's Compensation Appeals Board and advise when other reports wore filed.

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD 
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS 

DEPARTMENT OP INDUSTRIAL relations

COMPROMISE AND RELEASE

SOCIAL SECURITY NO..

TATE OF CALIFORNIA

affUcant

case No.62dUL322*l&L

(Mr.) (Mrs.) (Miss).....SS£EA&/SX£UM-.
VS*

JUffOI&KaXflamV^^^.....
OOARtC* NAVE OF CMPIOYCR

696 East Howard
$ad2i.vv--C$—

â ^^ *£♦ ♦

P.O* Do:: X59J>i2©»fcQ 1 
sCorona ^.. California...

A06*«*«

443 Shatto Placo
.Aa<m<&x..mti^^ _____ __

<O*R€CT HAM t OF INi(/RANCC CAAAKR
..jLoa..An3cjLer». t..California...

The parties hereto, for the purpose of compromise only, hereby submit the following agreed sutemepts of fact:---------—-^^

1...............SXF^/lK. JSXR^_____ ________________ ______, employee herein’, born on—SbJ££T^

claims that he was employee! on the*...25t^l......day of.^OjatCS&SS—19-66.._.at._.-COLT^W^-C&l£ --- -------

ar aa---a$»&L'te&~&o?-......................by......Alt£ilU£hX©natsw^oa-.Ccaps»y.™^^ insula as to
(OCCUPATION)' <NAMC OF tMFtOVCRf

workmen’s compensation Lability by.......Aj?^n^lt---Z&SUffa»^-------- ---------------------------- ----- *nd *-“*
OtAFC MANK OF CARRUJ? OR^WMCVhCR «Lf*'iN«UR<*>

he sustained an injury arising out of and in the course of his employment as foll<>M:..J^l—t-^JS—ChlfCKW-Off—o£-4i-hOSfSt

------ wMlc^ 02roscis^g-- t4ia~ hornQ- afc- £ha- £j^

.........C<>-.(:k3-.hanr3r - jfocc-^ ......... —..........-............ - -.........  -

• •*»<•••.•••.••••»*._.••...••«_«.•• •«•*.!••• a •.« •• ««•..».. ^v »•.«■•**•••.««> •• «««w«v •»•>««•»«•«•»«*•«««»««* a*4M«» .<» w^»w»-••••»•“■ *^*»—»w •■••»••»-• w ••»• m*-•••-• — • — •*—-••—»•—«••••»•••••••••—••-•••• — -• -•’--•- -- -• -

2. The actual ^^B ^l^0^ the employee at the time of injury were $-375oOO-n--SXS3fcIv^c ^ average weekly wages were

L The employee’s present disability is___ l^di^n^C FAtFtNY 0I*A»IMTV Wt»vtYlN« FROM TNI )H»RV)

and the employee. b&S......... returned to work.......................   —........
(IF SO. »TaY< KH«N¥

4. - (a) Temporary disability indemnity has been paid to the employee in the sum of $-3©2O..  at $............ ..per Week

beginning ...........................to and including......................  The amount due and unpaid to the employee is $ ......................

(b) Permanent disability indemnity has been paid to the employee in the sum of $ QCHO.... covering period......„....... to.........— a

J. The parties hereby agree to settle any and all claims on account of said injury by the payment of the sum of ^-- {J^Q -QQ

in addition to any sums heretofore paid by the employer or the insurer to the employee, said sum to be payable as follows

Xn - ona -%^p stns fco-fcho aro?/L^^
In ths 3-^x1 o£ $50*00 ard &s Leonard Yamabes in ths ova o£ $45*00, ler^ 
attorr^r-fe^ ......... ---------------------- --- - -

6. Medical and hdspita! expenses have teen paid $ -^6^> --........by the employee and $—&£3.........  by the employer or carrier*

Unpaid bills amount to $^^>q................. Future medical and hospital expense is estimated at $ . ..HOIIG................. Unpaid and

future medical and hospital expense is to be LOvnedl as follows: Any tt^ttuhty^i^td by dofcnd^RtTS tO ^- 

pa*Z sr? cppHc.^n*: rrc rll future tactical wed hospital ojspoasos to b'1 

pa’.c 07 the n^pllcnnt. ’
ViXXvcm’Tm^ 1$ rA0vtl» ^R*v.Le^ " i UO ' ‘ .
*« a*m‘-*»^ v # c^M «<^ IS •<«*! »^» •-(-* 5M-T * . " *



7. Nime ind address of employee’s Attorney, if any . - Jalaat- QCld - TOO®K , -16 ilOSth MigSQSOi-JfiBS&WS

S. Said attorney requests a fee of $. „2Q.Q.».Qp.-----------. Amount of attorney fee previously paid, if any, $ JI®?.?._

9. Reason for CompromiseA. dispute...CXlStl.fla. £O i&e-JNJOldualn.o£ .£he..-a?pLlcznt-?fT--^ 
disabilities and the parties have had the advice of the informal rating oi: 
theAp’X^lsJioa.rd..ai>d...ih:uk..iri..priir,arlly..p^4licKtxd.upor^^
the various' ratings* All parties desire to avoid the hazards of lltlgatlca 
avvd.f±ado£oadanin.dc^^e..^ ........... —. .... ........... •----------- -------------

10. The undersigned request that this Compromise Agreement and Release be approved.

II. Upon approval of this Compromise Agreement by the Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board or a Referee, and payment in 
accordance with the provisions hereof, said employee releases and forever discharges said employer and insurance' carrier from all 
claims and causes of action, whether now known or ascertained, or which may hereafter arise or develop as a result of said injur., 
including any and all liability of said employer and said insurance carrier and each of them to the dependents, heirs, executors, 
representatives, administrators or assigns of said employee. -

12. It is agreed by al! parties hereto that the filing of this document is the filing of an application on behalf of the employee, arid that 
the W.C.A.B. may iri its discretion set the matter for hearing as a regular application, reserving to the parties the right to put in 
issue any of the facts admitted herein, and that if hearing is held with this document used as an application the defendants shall 
have available' to them all defenses that were available as of the date of filing of this document, and that the' W.C.A.B. may 
thereafter either approve said Compromise Agreement and Release or disapprove the same' and issue Findings and Award after 
hearing has been held and the matter regularly submitted for decision. .

IS. For the purpose of determining the lien claim filed herein for the unemployment compensation disability benefits which have beeri 
paid under or pursuant to the California Unemployment Insurance Code, the parties propose the following division of the sum agreed 
upon for settlement and release of this case:
$________________ for temporary disability covering the period_________________ _________ „to............ ......................-.......—-—
$_ _____ _________ for accrued medical expense paid or incurred by the employee. ■
$....!_____________„for future medical care. -
$..................... for permanent disability. ’

(The above segregation must be fair and reasonable and must be based on the real facts of the case. There should be no attempt 
made to deprive the fieri claimant of a reasonable' recovery consistent with all the amounts involved.)

Witness the signature hereof this.....),?.........day of..... HOECh.___ ___ _ W..6&.,at..... BSfldflnik.„CflUforn.U

WlTNMHt
YHE iNlVtto' AmiiANT’i SldNAtUAE MUST BC AlH»f<O BY two 

OlilNTlMJTtO FCAtONt OR AiKNOWkEMC© BfFOAE A NOTARY N»MC.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.County ofLoS-jtagCl/JlS----

SMI /5XMlZW^ant „ 

?AM G Wi^Sp 4ffcy3 for Applies^ 

Aimmcs^^

>ss. / John F»HsLaughlin

Oh this........12f±t .^ 0/........-...BM_______________A.D. I^..... before me, ^h9JffltalgSi?.4__________
................... .a Notary Public in and for the Said County and Stale, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally apfea'ct

----------------------------- -- ---------- - ----------------$^wn-B» - Si.!;hsn.................-........ - -................................... 
iri-m n tri me io be the person----whose name.______ 1$..... ...... .............. „........................................  -_____  _ -
\uh\t fibed to the within Instrumtnti and veknou/edged to me that . . he. .. executed the some.

In WiAns w Witi^'w, I have hereunto Sit m\ hatid uni affixed my official seal the day and year in ibis Certificate first eh-'
H ••tiff.

Ol \ Vi’* AV Vv^M H*> O’*At tf * K^*V' < **'* r-M
*VWWN«^ v ¥<A*M * M ' »»»^ UM 4-f t-A ? r -‘ -’ ^



^OHN F, M^AUGHUM 
©ARRY F, CYANS 
wm. avAiR OA^ec* 
RAY ©.CUMMING 

XAROV© J- BCNNCTf 
NCO 4. GAYVORp 
.JOHN F. SARrOS 
GCORGC «,XA$WCH 
AI A. AN R«SCHUMM£R 
RO8CRT H. GllA-WAM

McLaughlin. Evans. Dalbey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT UAW 

171? NORTH NICHIANO AVtNVC.^VHC no 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 00028

ARCA' COOS >U 
YClCRMONC 
4ee*$$*i

March 10, 1968

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California Z*^-.

ATTENTION: J. D.Stiner - Claims Examiner
RE: Claim Number: ’02X-203445 j

■ Sirhan Sirhan vs. Altfillich Construction Company, Inc.

Dear Sirs:

The above matter came on for further hearing before Referee , 
Ernest Lachmann at Los Angeles on February 7th of 1968. The 
applicant was present and represented by his attorney.

The issues were:

(1) Disability
(2) Apportionment
<3) Lien claim, of the various doctors
(4) Reimbursement under 4600 of the Labor Code
(5) Need for further medical treatment

Settlement*negotiations were undertaken at the suggestion of the 
Referee and an offer of settlement was made at the sum of 
§2,500.00 which after consultation with your company, was 
rejected.

The matter was then taken at the Referee’s suggestion to the 
Permanent Disability Rating Bureau where the Permanent 
Disability Rating Expert, Daniel Lucien rated the matter at 
IX for the scar on the chin and the eyes on the report of your 
doctor, Dr. Albori, and upon Dr. Yamshon’s report, the case 
rated 15% plus the 1% or a total of 16%.

After further settlement negotiations, it was finally 
agreed to settle the case for the sum of $2,000.00. The 
applicant apparently is still being treated by Dr. Kiehn 
to whom your company sent him for an examination and who 
apparently continued to treat him. It was agreed that we would 
assume in addition to the $2,000.00, the amount of the doctor’s

' 707



Argonaut Insurance Company 
Page Two
March 10, 1968
ATTENTION: J. D. Seiner

RE: SIRHAN SIRHAN

bill. This was discussed with your Miss Jean Stiner and based 
upon the recommendation of this office and concurrence of your 
company, it was agreed to settle the case for $2,000.00.

Very truly yours,

McLaughlin, evans, dalssy scumming

JFMfic

708



REG, NO. S«3

GORDON EHN. M. D
EYE PHYSICIAN ft SURGEON I

• 48 North El Molino Ave.. Pasadena. California ylio 

TEL. 44$.64S4

California State License No. O A.14K3,

* Argonaut Insurance Companies
1001 Wilshire Blvd, 
Los Angeles, California

Re: Mr, SIrhan SIrhan

DETACH ANO RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE • CANtnitJ CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT

DATE R.V.S.' SERVICE CODE FEES CREDITS
I BALANCE

10-27-67 5400 $27.50
10-27-67 0001 16.50
11-10-67 9004 5.50
11-17-67 9004 5.50
11-24-67 9004 5.50
12-4-67 t 9004 5,50
12-11-67 9004 5.50
12-18-67 9004 5.50
1-2-68 9004 5,50
1-16-68 9004 5.50
1-23-68 9004 5,50
11-3-67 9004 5.50

PREVIOUS fry 
BALANCE W.

$99,00

EXPLANATION Of $«Via COC^j 
9000 h^l O#kg Visit 
Wl Initio I Office, DiOgnPstic 
9004 Rervc^ Visk-Treotment
9005 Office Visit, Special 
9010 Home Visit
9014 FofJow Up Home Visit
9020 Wr«9t Hospital Visit
9024 follow Up Hospital Visit
9374 Office Visit, Night Holidoy
9029 CwsvI^^M
9031 C^svftijtiOA by Report
5400 Fye txpm Refraction
5402 Gonioscopy
5406 Orthoptic tvoWiort
5403 V.svpf fields
5W To^W^y
,5410 Gfoucomp Provocative, 

My^^fic,$V#y
$412 ftFrAQ Contact lenses

• RV$ column for toswnce Purposes Only

E. GORDON KIEHN. M.O.
48 North ti Molino Ave.. Pasaoena. California SHOi

SURGFRY
5420 Goniotpmy
5421 Enucleation
5431 Suture of Globe
5443 foreign tody Removal 

Cornea under Slit lomp
5457 Pterygium
5472 Keratoplasty Penetrating
5451 Suture of Perf. Comes
5491 Sclerotomy to Foreign tody 
5495 Posterior Sclerotomy
5521 Repair Sctergl Wound
5541 Cxcision tris lesion
5544 Irldectpmy
5561 Repo* Prolapsed Wi
5571 tridencteisis
55SO CyciodtOthecmy
5582 Cyclodialysis '
.5611 Cataract extraction

O 
FAY LAST 

AMOUNT IN 
TH 15 COLUMN

54W Retina ReofTpchmen!
564) Muscle Surgery
5691 tiD IM Abcess
5702 Chefazlon
5727 Siepharoptos’s Repair
$730 Covtery Puncture entropion
5731 Cctroplon Repair
5732 Entropion Repair
5743 Suture of Conjunctiva 

-5753 Excision Con*, lesion 
5775 Con^ flop Operation
5821 Cath. Nasolacrimal 

Ouch
$831 Plastic Repair of 

ConpUcvIo
5S33 DocfyocysTarrhinostomy 
5846 Probing of brig.

of ComMvs
6993 Assist ot Surgery
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DOCTOR’S FINAL (OR MONTHLY) REPORT AND BILL

Itemized bHj, IN DUPLICATE, are to be submitted at the termination of the case.
Month!/ statements are POSITIVELY required on cases under treatment.
Mail to^Ar£oiiautiJLcisuranc^CQrprjiLes.^_^_Add.’e5$.lQQJ^U.cJiir£^
Services beginning late in month and extending into succeeding month may bo itemized on one statement.

EMPLOYER , AltfUHsch Const, Company _ _ _ _
EMPLOYEE^-^^Xj-SJJ^^ __________________ _ __ ,_______________________ _____
DATE OF INJURY 9-24-66 ..... : .......... SERVICES FOR MONTH OF10*11»12-67 1?_____

1-68.

Patient refused treatment J^...., Patient able to return to w«L-—19^^,
Patient stopped treatment Patient discharged as cured.^^^^-^^^*^-*,. 19.... . .

without orders ......... - - ............r-.--, 19*._— Condition at time of last visit ^ee a^ac^4 ^P^l-*

Patient entered hospitrU.,.,,,...,,^.^.^___ _ 19___ -

Any other charges authorized such as Prues? ..... ... Hospital?,
(Ck.cl) (Ck.sk)

-. Code: O—Office; V—-Home Visit; H—Hospital Visit; N—-Night Visit; S—Operation; X-—X-Ray.

Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 & 9pojn 12 13 14 15 16 17 13 19l 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27|2S[29
0 j

30 31

.2sJa^ 
Nov.67 0 , lol" ,0. 1 0
Eas^ 1 0 1 10 0 I I,

Totals
Jan.68 0 0 0

First aid treatment (describe).

Office Vis't$_J^ease^(ie^tt.acj^
Home Visits . ............... ... .
Hospital Visits, .r .„............................................ .. . ..
Operations ...A. . ........... .. ............. ............. ., , .. .. ,, 
MATERIAL (Itemized at eost)....... .. ... ........... ...............

U---- --- ------------
$----------- -——

----

TOTAL j_J2215L—

Any charges shown above which are in excess of the minimum fee must be explained below regarding nature of such 
services, indicating the date rendered.

Male check payable to:

'Do€for£lJE2£S22J£^^ __

Addrots ^8 N. £1 Molino Ave., Suite 203
'Pasadena', California 9H01 7“

W. WJ |i:« * L>. »» f^rtt ©44



E. Gordon Kickn, M.D.
■ svirc toj

* 40 NORTH Cl MOV'NO AVCNUt

' PASAOtNA, CALIFORNIA ©HOI

TCVCPHONC 449-6494

. February 15, 1968

•Argonaut Insurance Companies
1001 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, California

Re: Mr. Sirhan Sirhan

Gentlemen:

Thank you for the reports of Dr. Tashaa and others regarding this 
interesting patient. I must admit that I will have to agree with Dr. Tashaa 
regarding the functional overlay in this particular patient. However in re­
checking him and seeing what his situation was I found that he had a loss'of 
accoaodative power in the .left eye of approximately two to three diopters. 
I felt that possibly some of the pain in the left eye was due to a spasra of 
accomodation and in order to' test this out I placed him on drops of Hyocine $#. 
When it was found that this indeed helped his pain I placed him on this, 
putting a drop in at weekly intervals and then stopping the drop and seeing 
how he got along. His pain was relieved a great deal but recently he has again 
started having a little bit of it so he was placed on another drop of Hyocine. 
I think that the tine interval between drops is gradually decreasing and it 
should not be long before he would be completely off of that medication. The 
small tight band toward the inner part of the eyelid In the epicanthal fold is 
a problem apparently which bothers him but which I have been unable to really 

^adequately evaluate. It is difficult to separate that which is functional and 
that which is real in this patient. I would suggest that in order to be 
absolutely sure it might be well for him to see an ophthalmic plastic surgeon, 
someone like Dr. Hartman in Los Angeles.

I trust this
I am hoping that soon he

will give you an interim report on this patient, and 
will be able to get back to work.

Sincerely,

EGK:ra 
Encl





EARL H. LAFFQON
INVESTIGATIONS 

1H3 WEST STH STREET - SUITE 210 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 9WS7 

HUW«< 3-6943

INVOICE #: 2°°J*5<>3

r Argonaut .Insurance Company
M3 Shatto place
Los Anscles^ California

L

OATE WORKED 1/26.25/68

date, February 2, 19^8

case. HE: SIRHAN B. SIRHAN vs
Altfillish Construction Co 

a no. 2X 203445
L-3191

11^' HOURS-DAY OF SURVEILLANCE
AT $3 Tli OAT-KWT $ .92. 00 •

HOURS-OAY OF INVESTIGATION AT ft! 0AY-KOU2 s
MAG.ROLLS OF 1CMM EASTMAN C6W FILM AT A ECU s

1 HAG.ROLLS OF 1SMM KOOACHROME FILM AT $10 A tOU . 10.00

COURT OR W.C.A.B. HEARING $

other 1| minimum car expense © $9/day $ 13-50
(Says)

. ^^ASfx expense ctMTS ^ ^ , $ ° * ^^

TOTAl.................................... ............. $ 122 40

Thank You! / 7' ^-^



EARL H. LAFFOOH
INVESTIGATIONS 

1833 WEST STH STREET - SUITE 210 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 5MJ7 

HUW«i 3-4243

„ 208-4538INVOICE #: * 93

r* Argonaut; Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

PARi February 7, 1968

DATE WORKED ^/7 /68
CAS2>

CLAIM NO:

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN vs.

4

Altfillish 
. 2X 203445 
" L-3191

Const, co.

HOURS-DAY OF SURVEILLANCE AT KJ DAY-EOU J $

HOURS-DAY OF INVESTIGATION ' AT TO DAY-KOU I $

MAG.ROLLS OF I6MM EASTMAN 30W FILM AT - A COU 1

,4

MAG. ROLLS OF UMM KODACHROME FILM AT A tOU $

45.00
COURT OR W.C.A.8. HEARING $

other office expense $
1.50 •

- MILES AT CENTS KJ MIU $

EXFENSESi KOTtt__________ $

HOOXl $

■ , IW____ .____________ _ ■ ■ $

FA2XJV5 ri£3_—3-410.

TOTAi

Thank You!

1.50

1 48.00
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ZONE N0. J4 

2LAIM.NO. .

\SSUREO dL^jLl-b^ ________________ '

/' RESERVE 

claimant^44^^^_jJl£X£<^^ !

EXAMINER 

O.ELIVER 

DATE & TIME REQ. . .A /- AZ ................  

IF NOT FOUND BY 
NOTIFY REQUESTING EXAMINER, 

NOTES:









EARL H. LAFFOON
OrwrKnr^vice* 

SWWWWW! 
«WWWM<«!!tffl•. 

t^i»v«»<WWWMW

INVESTIGATIONS
1333 WEST^tk STREET . SUITE 210 
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90057 

KUMAW 3-0943

February 7, 1968

Argonaut Insurance Company 
4^3 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 90005

Attention: Mrs. J. Stiner RE: SIRHAN B. SIRHAN vs.
Altfillish Const. Co. 
2X-203UUS
L-3191 (

'WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD HEARING

February 7, 1968

9:00 a.m. An investigator of this agency reported to 
the Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board in 
the California State Building, Los Angeles, 
California, where he waited to testify and 
to project motion pictures at this hearing.

Later in the day he was advised by Mr. Evans, 
the attorney handling this case, that his 
testimony and motion pictures would not be 
needed this date. He was then excused for 
the day.

Thanking you for this assignment, .1 remain,

EHL:sft

i



wwwwwww 
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EARL H. LAFFOON 
INVESTIGATIONS

1CS3 V/EST CTH STREET-. SUITE 210 
EOS ANSEU3. CALIFORNIA S0037 

HUNARO 3-0043

February 2, 1963

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

Attention: Mrs. Jean Stiner RE: SIRHAN B. SIRHAN vs.
Altfillish Construction Co. 
2X 203445
L-3191

SURVEILLANCE REPORT

January 25, 1968

MR. SIRHAN was spot checked from 1:30 p.m. to 
4:30 p.m. on this date. Including travel time, three and one- 
half hours were spent on this assignment this date.

The following is a brief summary of this date‘s 
spot check.

1:30 p.m. Upon arriving at MR. SIRHAN‘S residence in Pasadena, 
we attempted a direct contact. The door was answered 

. by MR. SIRHAN‘S mother, who proved friendly and
related the following information.

MR. SIRHAN is currently employed, but his hours 
are quite irregular at this time. His mother 
had no idea where he worked since he had told 

r her it was none of her business. She went on to 
say that he had attempted to return to work as 
an exercise boy, but was unsuccessful, due to lack 
of seniority.

After learning the above information, the contact 
was ended. Since MR. SIRHAN‘S mother had stated 
that his hours were quite irregular, we took up a 
position of surveillance, assuming he might return 
at any time.

' 4:30 p.m. Since MR. SIRHAN had not returned, and further 
* surveillance seemed unwarranted, we discontinued



RE: SIRHAN B. SIRHAN "
February 2, 1968 , .
Page 2

on thia assignment for the day.

This information was telephoned to you. We 
will place MR, SIRHAN under early morning 
surveillance.

January 26, 1968 )

MR. SIRHAN was placed under surveillance from 
4:30 a.m. to 11:30 this date. Including travel 

' time, eight hours were spent on this assignment,
this date.

The following is a brief summary of this date’s 
surveillance. '■ r 1

4:30 a.m. Surveillance commenced.

8:52 a.m. A man, fitting MR. SIRHAN’S description, departed^, 
the residence driving a Volkswagen.^ We followed 
him to the United Picture Frame Company, where 
he parked and entereSTtKe^build £hg, going out of 
view. As he was walking towards the building, 
we exposed 30’ of 16 era . color film of this 
activity. ' ,

. , After he had entered the building, we hade a 
Department of Motor Vehicles check of his vehicle. 
It proved to be registered Adel B. Sirhan. We 
then made an employment verification ‘at' the frame 
company, anrL^t~was_learned that Adel Sirhan did 
_work>there^ We then "placed a phone canTo"!®., 
SIRHAN*S residence, and verified his presence at 
home. It was also learned that the man the invest! 
gator followed and photographed was MR. SIRHAN’S 
brother. They are apparently very similiar in 
appearance.

We then returned to MR. SIRHAN‘S residence and 
resumed surveillance.

9:50 a.m. MR. SIRHAN was first observed, as he was running 
down the sidewalk. As he ran, we exposed 15’ of 
color film. MR, SIRHAN appealed to move in a free 
and easy unrestricted manner. .

721



RE: SIRHAN B. SIRHAN 
February 2, 1958 
Page 3

1 .0:00 a.m. MR. SIRHAN'arrived at the .Organic^Rasadena. This 
proved to be a .health foods store, located*at 
1380L2iox£kJ^<^^asader^ MR. SIRHAN

'^tFien entered the store, going out of view.

10:30-a.tn. Since MR. SIRHAN was still in the store, we placed 
a phone call and verified his employment at the 
health food store. A short time later, we entered 
the store and observed MR. SIRHAN in the back room, i 
stamping small bottles, to be put on the shelf.

11:30 a.m. Since it appeared that MR. SIRHAN would remain in 
the building the rest of the day, we discontinued.

A total of 15’ color was taken this date. ,

This information has been telephoned to you. We 
have suspended activity on this case until we 
receive further instructions from you.

. , * Thanking you for this assignment, I remain,

Earl H. Laffoon

EHL:Is *
cc: McLaughlin, ■Evans, Dalbey S.Cumming

I Mr. B. Evans

722





’• 44:3 SHATTO PLACE • ~ LOS ANGELLS, CALIFORNIA 90005

January 17, 1968

Aitflllisch Construction Company, Inc.
Route #1, Box 159-3
Corona, California

Attention: Laura Kraus , „ . ■

Claim No: 
Claimant: 
Employer: 
Inj Date:

02X 203445 * , ,
Sirhan Sirhan 
Altflllisch Construction Co. ?
9/25/66 , f ,

Gentlemen:

We have your letter of July 21, 1967, setting forth the weeks that { 
Mr. Sirhan worked for you after his date of injury on 9/25/66. In 
view of the fact that Mr. Sirhan will probably contend that he did 
not return to his regular duties following the injury of September 25,t' 
1966, and that he terminated because of his limitations, we would 
appreciate your advising us as to whether Mr. Sirhan did return to his 
regular duties including exercising horses, and whether his termination 
of employment was related to limitation caused in turn by his injury of 
September 25, 1966. ,

Thank you for your cooperation. < , ,

V«y truly yours, ' 1, ’

D. Stiner . > 1 '
Claims Examiner \ '

cc: McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cuming ‘ .• J. '
Attention: Barry Evans .■ •' ' v

Answer: ^irhun Sb’hjn die rctni’n €o .hi s anular duties' 
aftex' his injury and his tHiwination..was due to 
the r^-t t'.vt he ^it voluntarily. He worked 
rron 10/1 to ll/Jj at u raise., in pay; oult and" 
nt.vruei Io won! on ]?/<] Io 12/10 whan he nuit 
SW.^' IJy, , ’

/VA s .? A^l*.' >-S ■

70 ^
i ^ »?
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“ RESERVE COMPUTATION SHEET

Name of Injured • ' *

A* , Claim No.,

' . Date of Injury___

Group Letter__ _

Comp. Rate (Temp. )

Estimated P. D. Rating / O

(p. D. ) Based on ¥/age of

" % Or ■ Wks. $ >Z \

Temp. , Comp. Paid Wk.' . $ 'io—

Further Est. Temp. Wk. ? $ ■'’* P

, Total Temp. Comp. $__2L_

. £ sV Total Comp. Est. $ ^ ^ 7* —^

Med. Paid $

If* )

4

Date

Future Est. Med., $CL4-f ^

Estimated By * ■

Rating factors. Objective

Total Med.’ Esf.

i

Date

Subjective.

Rating formula

1





DEPARTMENT OP INDUSTRIAL. RELATIONS 
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
■ ' S^ATK OF CALIFORNIA -

SBlLffi B. 3KH.W

v$.
Applicant.

Notice of Time 
and Place of 

Further Hearing
^^jx vista aa nxo
AEGOIWT IXSVaWE C0»AtK; a corporation

' Defendant.#.

• NOTICE to ALL PARTIES .

You are hereby notified that further hearing will be held in the above-entitled action at ' .

4107 LOS ANGELES .STATE OFFICE BUILDING, 107^ SOUTH BROADWAY- .
■ ‘ 7 -; ' - - LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA .. A . * ’

1 mW7>l$€S ($:00/i^ ’

, . ‘ / WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION’ APPEALS BOARD

^ ^-xB^^

Dated at: Los Angeles, California _ - - ' . -

NOTE: CONTINUANCES AND FURTHER HEARINGS ARE NOT FAVORED?

SERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SHOWN 
ON THE OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD
0^: BV:

1-11-63 p, n,JB1(

OiA WCAn'i'tiMM ?tlA o^ .* •/•*.*' 
*Ft»B»'M(>* / I t^M 4<*d II •'



John f. MtiAuGHlik 
GARRY F. CYANS 
WM. GLAIR OALeCV 
RAY 6. CUMMING 

HAROLO J; BCNNCVY 
NEO L.GAYLORO 
JOHN F. BARTOS 
GEORGC R. HASWELL 
ALLAN R. SCHUMMER 
ROBERT m. gilLmam

McLaughlin, Evans. Oalsey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

- WIT NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE, SUITE >10 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020

' January 15, 1968

AREA COOC 213 
TEiLphOnc 
*66-65.1

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place ..........
Los Angeles, California "
Attention: J* D?Stxner,,-^^ Examiner j

Re: Your Claim No./02X-203445 J
Sirhan Sirhan vs. Altfillisch Construction Company, lnc» 
Date of InjuryK^25-66^x/

Gentlemen: . .

The above matter is now scheduled for further hearing before 
the Appeals Board at Los Angeles on February 7. We refer you 
to our earlier letter of January 3, regarding trial preparation*

If your further investigation does disclose that applicant did 
return to his regular duties and continued performing them for 
some period of time post-injury, then an individual who could 1 
so testify should be available at the hearing. In addition, . 
if sub rosa is effective once assigned, then we should be so 
advised so that arrangements can be made to view the motion 
picture film and arrange for the appearance of the necessary 
Investigator at the hearing. .

, Yours very truly, 4 .

BFE:cjz

McLAUGHLIN, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING

,.=.>» •“■« ow>w>Ha>< «lw ••> —*



EARL H. LAFFOCN //fe/za7z>j

CLAIM HUMBERNAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY

ASSION Eli OY DATE ASSIGNED

2^^O

AGE

INVESTIGATIONS
- 1833 WEST ST^STREET - SUITE 2)0 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90057 
HUbUI 3-5943 ^/if^/?^/ &^a^

CLAIMANT

MARRIED OR SINGLEHEIGHT

COLOR OF HAIR

WEIGHT .

INSURED

OH ESS

RACE WEAR GLASSES MUSTACHE

LOCATION MALE OR FEMALE

ACCIDENT

DATE OF INJURY

J^^-J^££

CLAIMANT’S ATTORNEY ADDRESS

zl<£
DOCTOR

CITY

ADDRESS CITY

CITY WHERE HEARING HELD HEARING DATE

REMARKS

TIME OF HEARING

INVESTIGATION REQUIRED

AUTHORIZATION TO USE MORE THAN ONE OPERATOR HUNGER OF DAYS ALLOTTED

IF MORE SPACE IS REQUIRED, USE REVERSE SIDE



443 SHATTO PLACE LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 20005

January 17, 1968

Altfillisch Construction Company, Inc. 
Route #1, Box 159-B 
Corona, California

Attention: Laura Kraus

Claim Ko: 02X 203445
Claimant: Sirhan Sirhan
Employer: Altfillisch Construction Co.
InJ Date: * 9/25/66

Gentlemen:

Ve haw your letter of July 21, 1967, sotting forth the wacks that 
Mr. Sirhan worked for you after hia data of Injury on 9/25/66. In / 
view of the fact that Mr. Sirhan will probably contend that ha did 
not return to his regular duties following the injury of September -25, 
1966, and. that he terminated because of hia limitations, wo would 
appreciate your advising us as to whether Kr. Sirhan did return to hia 
regular duties including exercising horses, and whether his termination 
of employment was related to limitation caused in turn by his injury of 
September 25, 1966.

Thaok you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours.

J. D. Siinor 
CIains Examiner

1

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalboy 6 Cusraing 
Attention: Barry Evans



^OMN F. MCLAUGHLIN 
©ARRY F, ©VANS 
WM. ©UAI» ©ALSEY 
RAY ©. CUMMING

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVCNUC, ^HC MO 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA ©0028

ARCA coot '2*3 
TELEPHONE 
<©G»e©*i

HAR©L©>A 8CNNCTT 
N$D I.GAYIQRO 
^OMN F. ©ARTO^ 
GEORGE R* HASWCLL 
ALLAN R,.©©HUMMER 
ROBERT X. GILLHAM

January 3, 1960

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

1 Re: Your Claim No. 02X 203445 /
’ Sirhan $irhan vs. Altfillisch Construction Company, he. 

Date of 'Injury-;-. 9^25*6'6 . ,

Gentlemen: ’

We are proceeding to file and serve the report of Dr. Martin 
Albori of December 20, 1967 which establishes a rather substantial 
medical conflict when consideration is given to the report of 
Dr. Yawshon of November 6, previously served upon this office 
by the attorneys for applicant.

We note from reviewing Dr. Albori‘s report that the applicant 
apparently will contend that he never did return to his •
regular duties following the injury of September 25, 1966 and . 
finally in December of that year he was terminated because of 
his limitations. The letter from your assured dated July 21, 
1967 by inference would seem to take issue with these claims, 
however, we do believe that some further contact should be made 
with your assured and a determination made as to whether applicant 
ever did in fact return to his regular duties including exercising 
horses and whether applicant’s termination of employment was 
related to1 limitations caused in turn by his injury* .Further, 
some effort at sub rosa might be warranted in view of applicant’s 
elaboration upon the extent of his disability.

McLaughlin, evans, dalbey & gumming

BFE:cj

Yours very truly



CmpToyer’s Identitiyti^ 
Number; $$-2241454 MARTIN ALBORI. M.D.

739 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE 
Hollywood, California sooss 

TELEPHONE 937-1176

n^ December 21stt 1967.

A rgonaut Insurance Company

443 Shatto Place____________________

Lo s Angeles, California 90OQ5_____________

fMPRwu»ioN*isuwwRiNOBto Re; Sirhan Sirhan

12/16/67

Code 0002
Special Examination, Review of
Submitted records, and report



463 Shetto Place, Loo Angeles, California

Dcwabtr 6, 1967

Slrhan Sirhan 
695 East Howard 
Pasadena, California

The,.x-ray^ for this patient 
are not in our offices. /

Dr. R.A. Nelson

02X 203445
Altfillisch Construct Iqn7^  ̂any, Ini
Sirhan Sirhan 
9/25/66

lionday* December 18* 1967

1*30 P. H

Martin Albert, H, D.
‘ 739 Horth Highland Avaaus

Los Angeles* California 937-1176

,^

H i\ ’» A^

J. D. Stinar

cc: 
cc:

cc:
CCS

Pahor & Tooc^v 
McLaughlin 6 £?an? 
Richard A. Maison, 
Forrwt Johnson - 
Martin Albert, K»

M* D. - —(P.S. Please forward all X-rays 
_ ------ ( to Dr. Albori .

D



December 20, 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 90005 Re: Sirhan Sirhan

696 East Howard 
Pasadena, California

D/Z: 9/25/66
E: Altfillish Construction
Cl.# 021-203445

Gentlemen:

The above was examined at this office on December 18, 
1967. The findings are as follows: He is a male, 
single, age 23. His occupation is that of exercise < 
boy.

HISTORT: The patient relates that on
September 25, 1966, while 

exercising a horse, he was thrown from the horse. 
He fell and sustained injuries. He was taken to 
the Corona Community Hospital. He had a laceration 
of the left eyelid, a laceration of the chin, con­
tusion of the spine and of the left hand. The laceration 
were sutured. He states that at the time of the fall 
he was briefly unconscious. He was under the care 
of Doctor NclBoa. He was discharged the next day 
and remained under further care by Doctor Kelson 
and hewas subsequently referred to Doctor Millar 
and then to Doctor Kiehn. He states he still is 
under the care of Doctor Kiehn with treatments to 
the left eye, he is given some eyedrops. During 
this time he states he was seen by several specialists. 
He was temporary disabled for work for a period 
of about two weeks, he thenreturned to work for 
the same employer but "not on my full capacity, 
I was not exercising the horscsn, I just*worked 
as general helper and stable boy. In December, 
I960, I was terminated because of my limitations 
which were due to the injury which I received working 
at that place’.’ X tried to find other work but I 
still had handicaps with my eye and lox? back and 
as soon as I canslonad these handicaps I xrould not 
get a job. X did not go on Unemployment because I



Re: Sir han Sirhah -2- December 20, 1967

didn’t know if I was covered by Unemployment* X ‘ 
returned to work only about three weeks ago when I 
found a job as grocery clerk, in a small ssore, the 
work 1© light and X^ still doing this work”.

5®^®1 !^q patient states that he
“ still has oneIderable discomfort 

in the spine, particularly in the low back but 
some discomfort also along the upper spine* He ■ *
states that this discomfort occurs whenever he 
moves, bends, stoops or stands for a long time.
He docs not know if the discomfort is increased 
by coughing or sneezing because he states he never 
cough© or snoozes* Discomfort is greater in the 
turning but at titres or in cold weather also at 
night. He has no radiated symptoms to the lower 
extremities* He complains about the loft eye where 
he states that the skin on the lunar side of the 
eye is tight and wccoafortable, especially in colder 
weather. He states that this "throws my face off ‘ ।
balance”. He indicates that the scar on thechin 
region is indurated and gives him a feeling of 
pressure. He states that at this time he, has no 
impairment of vision.

PAST HIXpaXs With above employer for about 
sis months. He states that never 

in the past did he have any industrial claim, signi­
ficant injury, surgery or significant sickness.

EMAHOHi Age 23, height 5’4%"* weight 115 
occupation exercise boy.

On examination of the skull, the patient has no 
points of tenderness, there are no scars, no signs 
of residuals or injury.

Eyes: Only with his assistance, can a very minimal 
scar be notice# on the medial end of the left upper 
eyelid. There is no indication that tills scar be 
painful or tender, it is cosmetically not noticeable* . 
Notions of his eyelid are not affected. The left 
pupil is dilated by eyedrops-which the patient states 
were applied this morning to his eye by Doctor Kichn.

Face and chin: With the patient’s assistance, a scar 
can be noticed on the under side of his right chin.

7 O ^(Jo
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MARTIN

Re: SIrhan Slrto - -3- December 20, 1967

The cosmetic beaming is obviously nil find the orca is 
minimally indurated. There arc no reactions of pain 
or tenderness, no suggestion of regional disability 
from Chis scar.

U< per extremiti.es: He states that he had a contusion 
to the left hand but he states that symptoms have sub* 
sided entirely. On regional examination, there are no 
painful reactions, no limitations of motions, no signs 
of after effects of injury. Evidence of significant 
nailbiting is noticed.

Spine, pelvis and lower extremities: The patient’s gait 
is normal, he wears no support, he walks on’ his toes 
end heals and he sjpiats without any difficulty. Hio 
feet are flat. There is increased swayback of postural 
nature. There fis no spasm at cay time during examination 
no deformities, no visible ecars. He states that dis* 
comfort is at the lumbosacral level, there are no 
points 6f tenderness and there io absence of points 
of trigger pain. Reflexes ere all normal, there are 
no sensory changes, girths are normal and leg tests 
ere entirely negative. Minimal limitation of anterior 
flexion is displayed by the patient but on sitting 
flexion teat his range is greater chan average.

Measurements and tests: ' .

Spinel noSio^/aotoolj

Anterior flexion 90/95
Fingertips miss floor by 1 inch 
Extension 40/35
Rotation right £ left 35/35 ;
Lateral bending rSght & left 40/40 
Sitting flexion test (McBride’s) 100/90

LOWER EXTREMITIES (CT/UEr):

Thigh girths 16h/16%
Calf girths - 125/14?
Length of lower extremities 33/33 
Straight leg raising 85/85

Flip test: negative @ 90/90
Lasegua’s test: Negative 
Patrick's test: Negative • . . >
Ely’s test: Negative



Re; Sirhan Sirhan
F HU?hO,\t *f

December 20, 1967
'< ’A.V 

’•I I’A

X^A^j.’ Submitted films: %coc ore X-rays
from the Good Samaritan Hospital 

and are films of the skull and of the 1 debar spine* 
The findings are entirely normal and negative. There 
are no signs of recent or old bony injuries, no 
abnormalities of the disc spaces, no significant 
arthritic changes. There is postural swayback.

SU^-gTTED FILES: These are records of Doctor Kelson, 
Doctor Kiehn, Doctor Tashms,

Doctor Patterson, Doctor Johnson, Doctor Nugent and 
Doctor Ycmshou. The records refer to the patients 
copplaints and Injuries incident to the accident of 
September 25, 1956. Examination by several eye 
specialists is negative for any signs of an injury 
to the left eye or for any signs of disability 
attributable to the minor scar near the left eye. 
Examination by neurosurgeons is reported to be 
negative with reference to neurosurgical findings. 
A report by Doctor Yamshon refers to subjective 
factors ox permanent disability involving the low 
back and to scarring and disfigurement incident to 
the scars. £ thoroughly disagree with these con­
clusions.

CONCLUSION: With reference to the scars and
to the patient’s low beck, it is 

my opinion that this patient’s subjective complaints 
are entirely unsupported by regional evaluation of 
the findings. Without his assistance, X would not 
have noticed the scars and their cosmetic defect 
is, therefore, nil. I also do not belive that : 
these scars account for any subjective discomfort 
of pain or tenderness. There was an apparent minor 
injury to the left hand frots/nich the patient has 
subjectively and objectively recovered. He claims 

, parsistent symptom involving the low back where 
regional examination is not supporting, even to a 
minimal extent, these complaints. J conclude that 
in my^ooinionJie to recovered, from a sub­
jective and objective point of view, from the above 
injuries with objective residuals consisting ofonly 
ox minor scars which do not account for any disability 
or cosmetic defect. Based on the submitted records 
there was temporary disability for about two weeks

'.<
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Klt.iW^ ‘UMi/v

Dcccciber 20, 1967

by which time the patient resumed lighter work and ’ 
about two weeks later, he resumed his previews regular 
work.

Xf there arc any disabilities involving the left 
eye, these will be reported by eye specialists* 
With reference tothe‘other areas, X feel that 
recovery has been complete without any after effects*

V*;C ;w,s j^G^HCk 735



W5 SW!» 7’.wo, tea tessks, CaHfmk

■JhU&kt 6, 1947

Sirhan Sithan 
69$ Sass J’cwjtd 
Pawdstfj, CaliforcU

02X ?.WS
AltfUUseb totmttoa C®^^, tot.
Sirhro Site'
9/25/66

I5jfc!ayt Bsttskf 18, 1967

1:30 P. ’h

Kartia Alborl, H, B.
739 Marth SigHand Arma
ka Asa Ues* Callfotais 937-1176

J* D. Stitac

1

CO! Pol!?®? .5 IMC^S
cct '/cU«;!slin St Sww
cc: Elebjra A. rd»tm, H< D.------ (P.S. Pleas® forward all X-rays
cc: Torrca: dohnjct ..-_..---( to Dr. Albert.
ccs ^ttln AlUti, );, 0;---- Attached is a copy of our nadical as veil 

as applicant’s. Please forward four copies 
of your report. Than!: you.
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FROM
McLaurin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming

* Attorneys at Law
1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE, SUITE 710

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90028
HOilywood 6*8541

A

1 d G1

'4

DATS SIGNED

ORAYARCCO., |NC., fcROOXLYN, N, Y. H1H HIS COPY FOR PERSON ADDRESSED



DSPAmiCflT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
division o? iHougtwal Acciornrs

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
• • ETATu OF CALIFORNIA

Notice and Request for Allowance of Lien

, CASE NO. .

Lecosra .7* rershon, n. »*, 224 Horfch Conaso Avenue, Los Anno les SCC94
**»<••■ •(•»#»*..•■. •*■■«*•«* *««Hto«*ll«<MVH»»MBaw* *••*«*»■**■«-«*■*■*«'•«« BmB**BWainNB«nHk*« ■■■*»<*«*«. ■««■•■»«■«■■•■«■■■•■■■■«•■■«■««**■■« • ■■ — »»*W«^*»«*.*»W.<

I'tn'dMIMt ’ Wt«!JS

Sirtaa 3. fiiyl’AS COG EastEonard Street, Faendosa
i (miss

Grenon Vista Fol Bio

Tbs vndtrsigned hereby request* the Workmen's Compensation Appeals Board to drtermins and allow as a Ben the 

sum of------£x.1L'eZri^Al*i£_£:£FLA'.?Z.?\:L?.?.A.L.*..t..L.tJLL ($1?2£-_____ ________ ) iSpnc

any amount now due or which may hereafter become payable as compensation to___ PAn&Ul_H>...x:ixh?lu_____  

on account of injury sustained by him on___________________ .'...L.'.™__h._

This request and claim for lien is for: (Cross Out parts not applicable)

(I) The reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of said employee for medical treatment to cure or icl-eve from the 
.fL-.s C-.rd i. ji.rj, o. ppjjgj n, C.2!?lt12filC5» -

w^}JIlSr.^sTdfe^At^W,A*r tA prove a contested claim; or

.04. jrKi^$or?bfy,ffAluftp:Ufrjqg^^ said employee or of his dependents, subsequent to the injury; or 

^.„(‘!)„X!iy!evi(.n?bbJjvi^ or minor children, or both, of said employee, subsequent to the date cf

1 Mtwit in /'v r.-'que^ei dllowiret of £ t’ti f^i'md my ccnptKtatld'i.

'a.pffi* L.rr sL'd?ihqnbyb£*d}VdJ^tiUl or Lselecting his family; or - -

The undersigned declares that Jha delivered or mailed a copy of this lien claim to each of the abovc-mmed parties on

EMPLOYEES CONSENT TO ALLOWANCE OF LIEN

»:v^-.»'rr-: k'Uvit

s

»1<I-W> »-«> •»'»■« O?Q
<JlAW4.AH Oqbm 5 <*»v. »•««> 
rf<j» prj-vz Kcfi«?i5>
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.YAr^JHTMXNT (
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&p: 
Dato

SirhanBirhap.B
Gyanja Vista Del Rio
of Injury: 9-25-56

«. 4, •«f4‘, 
• 4 * I

This nan, Sirhan B. Sirhan, ws 
this cite. ' ’ L

neon aWosninei'cn
If

msTorg
i , 
• V £

fe

’ 4

He states he J.s an exercise boy. Thio ;RO?k requires a
lot cf bonding, lifting, carrying, etc.

On 9-25-66 he wap exercising horses and he was thrown 
fren a horse. " . •

He was seen by Dr. Holoon. Ko was found td have a
laceration oS his left

in his eye.
upper lid. There was seas sand

He had a laceration of his chin and a
large contusion eye:? his back and contusion of his 
left hand and eultiplc abrasions. He states that when , 
ho was thrown off of the horse ho doesn’t know esaotly 
how ho landed. He was hospitalised. X-rays wore cade and 
were reported to be negative. He was also seen by Dr.
Hilssoa and Dr. Kiehn
by Dr. Johnson. Dr 
logical problem.• : 
he ms off nori: for 
back to light work, 
for work.

i. He was seen by Dr. Toshna and 
Johnson felt these were no neuro-

He was seen by Dr. Hugest. He states 
1 two weeks. At that tine he went

At the present tine he is looking ;

PAST niSTCRT

Boncontributory



LEONARD J. YAMSHON, M.D. MMBIlin eVAWAWON

Plrt-OM STS. »M!WCA« OOAAO rHYIICAlMOICINt AHSKHAIUHAtlON
'BY AWINTWNr

224 tZCKTK StMAAO AVCHVC
Lei AHStus, Caumxnia KOO* 

NOXMANOY 1.1189 1

He: Sirhan B. Sirhan 
Novenbor G, 1357

IL'SCiA co^pmiiits

P.O complains o^ pain in his back. Be finds be ban pain 
in his hack if bo tries to be in eno position for any 
pox* J cd of tine. Be finds that when ho bonds and lifts 

. ho ho pnin. Ho finds that if he sits or stands or
•tries to bo in a hont position he has back pain. He 
finds that ebon ba turns ovei* in bed nt-night he will ■ 
wah up with back pain. Be finds that whan he gets in 
n partially bent position Ue has difficulty in - 
straJghtoning up. ■, > • - ; ,

rw’iu’wiH % £

There is a healed near under the right nandible and 
over the right lusher area. ,

There is tenderness in the lunbcsacral area. He has 
pain cd novorent of the trunk. Trunk motions are complete. 
Cn JIc.ti.cn with effort he touches the fleer.

.Be h?a byposthesin ever the anterior lateral aspects of 
both thighs. The ref lories are bilaterally equal.

Be Uns pain referred to the back on knee chest, passive 
, straight Jog raising end perfcralng Patrick’s test.

Circunferonce:
Thigh G" above patella
Calf 4" bolcw patella

Bight
. 17” 

W"

Left 
17” 
13”,

prcamBion

Eased on the history this nan was injured at work cn 
9-2G-C5. He bad a sprain of his back. He ^patently 
also had an injury to Uis left eye but I do not feel 
qualified to ccr.Mt upon that and this should be done 
!:y on ophthalmologist.

7^




